
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 13 March 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun   
  
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
1 Vacancy 
 
 

Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Helal Abbas, Anwar Khan, 
Kosru Uddin and Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and 
Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Helal Abbas, 
Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and Shiria 
Khatun) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 



 
 
 
 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Distinct Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
righ
[...]
g those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 13th February 2013. 
 

3 - 12  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Monday 11th March 2013.  
 

13 - 14  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

15 - 16  

6 .1 Club Row Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, 
Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES (PA/12/02317 & 
PA/12/02318)   

 

17 - 52 Weavers 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

53 - 56  

7 .1 Land in Saunders Ness Road, at rear of 1 Glenaffric 
Avenue, E14 (PA/12/03288)   

 

57 - 74 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

75 - 76  

8 .1 Trinity Centre, Key Close, London, E1 4HG 
(PA/12/02410)   

 

77 - 82 Bethnal 
Green South 

8 .2 APPEAL REPORT   
 

83 - 86  

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\
[...]
ot fall within one of the exempt categories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\7\AI00034765\$5okko4us.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Kosru Uddin  
Councillor Craig Aston  
Councillor Anwar Khan  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
None.  
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Elaine Bailey – (Principal Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Mary O'Shaughnessy – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Benson Olaseni – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Andrew Hargreaves – (Borough Conservation Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Maium Miah and for 
lateness by Councillor Anwar Khan. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) were made.  
 
Councillor Helal Abbas declared a non DPI in agenda item 7.1 (Club Row 
Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES 
(PA/12/02317 & PA/12/02318)).This was on the grounds that he had received 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

correspondence and had spoken to objectors. However he had not expressed 
an opinion.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th 
January 2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Club Row Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, 
London, E2 7ES (PA/12/02317 & PA/12/02318)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report regarding Club 
Row Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 
7ES (PA/12/02317 & PA/12/02318) 
 
The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the meeting.  
 
Aulad Miah spoke in objection. He stated that he lived in the ward and was an 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

employee of the adjacent service. The site was located in the Conservation 
Area, was mainly residential and outside the Central Activities Zone (CAZ). 
Therefore, it was unsuitable for retail use. There would also be a loss of arts. 
The plans, including the roof extension, would spoil the character of the area. 
The roof would be very visible from the street. It should follow the current 
design. The plans conflicted with policy that sought to protect heritage assets. 
 
In reply to Members, he considered that the applicant carried out very little 
consultation. The initial feedback was negative and following this, there were 
few meetings with restricted access. The proposal would attract anti social 
behaviour (asb) by making the building more prominent. The change of use to 
retail and loss of education uses would also increase asb. The Police reports 
indicated that there were significant issues with asb in the area.  
 
Jason Caffrey spoke in objection. He stressed the importance of the centre in 
terms of 
[...]
ing’s longevity.  The applicant had submitted an 
economic assessment showing that the scheme was viable. It would be 
funded by the increased income from the new building. It was intended that 
the centre would primarily be used for the arts and culture with 
complementary uses.  
 
English Heritage had not made any objections. The Council’s specialists were 
satisfied with the scheme. The concerns in the report, (expressed at pre 
application stage) had generally been addressed. 
 
The Council’s Conservation Officer, Andrew Hargreaves, was present to 
support the findings. He reported on the many other options looked at but 
none had proven viable or practical. The roof would be made of zinc, a more 
modern version of the present material and would be in keeping with the area.  
 
The refuse and waste arrangements would remain separate from St Hilda’s as 
stated in the update. The details would be secured by condition. 
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Councillor Anwar Khan did not vote on this item as he had arrived after the 
start of the item.  
 
On a vote of 3 in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Officers recommendation to grant Listed Building Consent and 
planning permission (PA/12/02317 & PA/12/02318) at Club Row Building, 
(Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES NOT BE 
ACCEPTED for change of use from D1 (Non-residential institution) to mixed 
A1 (Shop), B1 (Business) and D1 (Non-residential institution) with the 
construction of an extension to rear, internal alterations (including installation 
of mezzanine floor space and new staircases), external alterations (including 
new doorways & windows & roof parapet raising & roof replacement) and 
alterations to Club Row boundary wall.  
 
Members were minded not to accept the application due to concerns over: 
 

• Loss of heritage value in respect of the roof and former roof top play 
space.  

•
[...]
Street, London, E14 0DJ (PA/11/03216). 
 
There were no speakers registered.  
 
Mary O'Shaughnessy (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report and the 
update.  She explained the site location and planning history. It was 
considered that the change of use was acceptable as it would bring a vacant 
building back into use with no adverse impacts. The plans were supported in 
policy. She explained the outcome of the consultation and the objections 
raised regarding anti-social behaviour (asb) and need for the use. There was 
no evidence linking internet café use with asb and no major problems of this 
type in the area (as shown by the crime statistics). There were conditions to 

Page 9



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

protect amenity. The there was no symptoms of overconcentration given the 
limited number of such uses in the area.  
 
Members raised a number of questions. In response, Officers referred to the 
comments of the Crime Officer and Police. They considered that there were 
no incidences that justified an objection based on the statistics.  
 
It was considered that a 10pm closing time (11pm on Satrurday) was 
appropriate to protect residents. The premises would be selling hot and cold 
drinks. There would be no hot food for sale.  
 
Councillor Craig Aston proposed to shorten the closing hours to prevent any 
late night nuisance from the proposal. This amendment fell.  
 
On a vote of 4 in favour 0 against and 1 abstention, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission (PA/11/03216) at 55 Poplar High Street, 

London, E14 0DJ be GRANTED for change of use from minicab office 
(sui generis) to internet café and ancillary office space (Use Class 
A1/A2)  

 
2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions on the planning permission to secure the 
matters set out in the report.  

 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

8.1 Bromley Public Hall, Bow Road, London, E3 (PA/12/02618)  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report Bromley Public 
Hall, Bow Road, London, E3 (PA/12/02618) 
 
Mary O'Shaughnessy (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report and the 
update. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That application (PA/12/02618) at Bromley Public Hall, Bow Road, London, 
E3 for the installation of two (2) black contrasting colour nosings (anti-slip) to 
external concrete stairs and installation of two (2) handrails to external walls 
above concrete stairs at the front entrance of Bromley Public Hall be 
REFERRED to the National Casework Unit with the recommendation that the 
Council would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent subject to 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

8.2 Block E,  Professional Development Centre, English Street, London, E3 
4TA (PA/12/03099)  
 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report Block E, 
Professional Development Centre, English Street, London, E3 4TA 
(PA/12/03099) 
 
Mary O'Shaughnessy (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report and the 
update. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That application (PA/12/03099) at Block E, Professional Development Centre, 
English Street, London, E3 4TA for repair and refurbishment of redundant and 
derelict toilet block into external playground store including a new roof be 
REFERRED to the National Casework Unit with the recommendation that the 
Council would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent subject to 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

8.3 Planning Appeals Report  
 
Jerry Bell presented the report and highlighted the key points. 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the details and outcomes as set out in the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page 
[...]
s enclosed, and is used in conjunction with the ground 
floor to provide D1 space. 

Page 18



 
 

 
Officers have interpreted the comments made about the loss of the playspace as a 
reference to the loss of the historic roof building form.  Officers consider that the 
uniqueness of the roof form,and its former use to provide playspace is an important part 
of the building’s historic character.  Officers consider that acceptability of the loss of this 
roof form is matter of judgement, and one that could be defended on appeal.  

  
4.0 PROPOSED REASONS FOR REFUSAL.        
  
4.1 The proposal, by reason of the loss of the original roof and other alterations resulting in 

loss of historic fabric, would detract from the unique historical importance of the building.  
The proposed roof and other alterations do not relate sufficiently well to the host building 
and fail to pay special regard to the desirability of preserving the building, its setting and 
features of special architectural or historic interest.  On balance, the benefits of 
renovating parts of the building are not sufficient to outweigh the harm caused by the 
proposal. 
 
The proposal is therefore contrary topolicy saved policy DEV37 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (1998),adopted policy SP10 of the Core Strategy 2010 and emerging 
policies DM24 and DM27 of the Development Management Plan (Submission Version 
2012 with post EiP Modifications). 
 

 Officer’s Comments 
 

4.2 The recommendation made to Members on the night of committee was finely balanced.  
It is open for Members to take a different view on the relative importance promoting the 
adaptation of listed buildings to allow new uses to take place and the desirability of 
preserving features of historic interest.  Officers consider that this reason for refusal 
could be defended on appeal.   

  
5.0 ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS 

 
5.1 Since the deferral of the committee item, the Council has received no additional 

representation from loc
[...]
f the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

Page 54



4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

Committee:  
Development 
Committee 
 

Date:  
13th March 2013 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
7. 1 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
 
Case Officer: Nasser Farooq 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/12/03288 
 
Ward(s):Blackwall and Cubitt Town 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Land in Saunders Ness Road, at rear of 1 Glenaffric Avenue, E14 
   
 Existing Use: Vacant/Brownfield Site 

 
 Proposal: Erection of three and four storey development to provide 4 x 4 

bedroom terrace houses (use class C3) with provision of landscaping 
and off-street car parking spaces on vacant site. 
 

 Drawing No’s: 1123/01C and 1123/02B  
Design Statement dated December 2012 
Impact Statement dated December 2012 
Saunders Ness Road Daylight and sunlight letter dated 14th November 
2012 
Flood Risk Assessment dated April 2012 
 

 Applicant: Mr J Hough 
 Owner: As above 

 
 Historic Building: -Adjoins the Grade II listed Great Eastern Public House (Formally 

Known as the Waterman Arms Public House) 
-Adjacent to the Grade II listed Newcastle Drawdock (including 
Bollards) 
 

 Conservation Area: Island Gardens Conservation Area 
 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 
 

The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of this application 
against the Council’s appro
[...]
 
5) Environment Agency- The applicant is advised to incorporate flood mitigation measures 

within the proposed development. 

Page 58



6) Thames Water- The applicant is advised to make proper provision for drainage of 
ground, water courses or a suitable sewer: 

7) Cil Informative 
  
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 The applicant seeks to erect part three, part four storey development to provide 4 x 4 

bedroom terrace houses (use class C3) with provision of landscaping and off-street car 
parking spaces on vacant site. 

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.2 The application site area extends to 370sqm and is located on the western side of Saunders 

Ness Road. The site lies close to the junction of Saunders Ness Road and Glenaffric 
Avenue, close to the main arterial road on the Isle of Dogs, Manchester Road.  

  
4.2 At the Junctionof Saunders Ness Road and Glenaffric Avenue, lies the Great Eastern Public 

House (PH).  The PH is an attractive building, three storeys in height and Grade II listed.   
  
4.3 The PH forms a group of listed buildings/structures within Island Gardens Conservation 

Area, namely Christ Church and Christ Church Vicarage on Manchester Road (Grade II* 
listed), and with the Newcastle Craw Dock, Saunders Ness Road (Grade II listed).  The 
application site in relation to these listed buildings is shown in the following annotated map. 

  
 

 
Map 1:  Showing site in relation to listed buildings. 

  
4.4 Adjacent to the site are London Dockland Development Corporation developments which are 

residential in nature.  
  
4.5 Following the site to the west along Saunders Ness Road is a day nursery and George 

Green’s Secondary School. 
  
4.6 To the rear of the site, lie residential properties accessed from Glenaffric Avenue and 

Page 59



Manchester Road respectively. 
  
 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 
  
4.7 The following section lists the relevant planning and enforcement history for the applicatio
[...]
ON 

(delegated decision) 
Start Date  14th February 2013 
Appeal Method   WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

Page 85



4.5 Enforcementaction was instigated on grounds that the extension represents an 
over-bulky an incongruous form of development, out of keeping with the 
character and appearance of the adjacent conservation area. There was also 
concern about the impact of the development on neighbouring residential 
amenity (occupiers of 9 Chapel House Street, in terms of increased enclosure). 
 
Application No:            ENF/12//00002 
Sites: 26 Ferry Street, E14 
Development:    Formation of a new doorway and various 

other internal and external alterations to 
the public house  

Council Decision: INSTIGATE ENFORCMENT ACTION 
(delegated decision) 

Start Date  15th February 2013 
Appeal Method   WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 

4.6 The public house at 26 Ferry Street is a listed building and various alterations 
have been undertaken to the property without the required listed building 
consent. The works fail to respect the qualities of the listed building with 
substandard replacement elements.   
 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	6.1 Club Row Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES (PA/12/02317 & PA/12/02318)
	PA_2317  12_2318 Rochelle Centre (with site plan), 13/02/2013 Development Committee
	Update Rochelle Centre

	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 Land in Saunders Ness Road, at rear of 1 Glenaffric Avenue, E14 (PA/12/03288)
	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 Trinity Centre, Key Close, London, E1 4HG (PA/12/02410)
	8.2 APPEAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/03/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Kosru Uddin   
Councillor Craig Aston  
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Items 7.1-
8.2) 

 

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
(Substitute for Councillor Shiria Khatun) 
(Items 7.1-8.2) 

 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
None.   

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Elaine Bailey – (Principal Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Nasser Farooq – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Anwar Khan and  
Shiria Khatun for who Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed was deputising.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) were made.   
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/03/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

However Councillor Md.Maium Miah declared that he had received 
correspondence regarding item 7.1 (Land in Saunders Ness Road, at rear of 1 
Glenaffric Avenue E14 (PA/12/03288).  
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th 

February 2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Club Row Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, 
London, E2 7ES (PA/12/02317 & PA/12/02318)  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader, Development and Renewal) introduced 
the report regarding Club Row Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, 
Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES (PA/12/02317 & PA/12/02318). 
 
Elaine Bailey (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
report. At the last meeting of the committee in February, the Committee were 
minded to refuse the application for two reasons. These were: loss of   
heritage value in respect of the roof and former roof top play space and 
overall impact on the uniqueness of the building.  Officers considered that the 
two areas of concern were closely intertwined and they were best expressed 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/03/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

in a single reason as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report. Officers 
considered that the suggested reason could be defended at appeal as the 
original recommendation was finely balanced. Officers also highlighted the 
options open to the applicant in terms of this decision.   
 
Councillor Craig Aston proposed an amendment to the reasons for refusal. He 
stated that he had received correspondence that the application could cause 
significant harm to the building. Accordingly, he proposed that the following be 
added to the suggested reason for refusal  ‘and the objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the principles of Planning Policy Statement 5 
Practice Guide’. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Kosru Uddin and agreed by the Committee 
on a vote.  
 
On a vote of 3 in favour and 0 against, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That listed building consent and planning permission (PA/12/02317 & 
PA/12/02318) at Club Row Building, (Rochelle Centre) Rochelle School, 
Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES be REFUSED for change of use from D1 
(Non-residential institution) to mixed A1 (Shop), B1 (Business) and D1 (Non-
residential institution) with the construction of an extension to rear, internal 
alterations (including installation of mezzanine floor space and new 
staircases), external alterations (including new doorways & windows & roof 
parapet raising & roof replacement) and alterations to Club Row boundary 
wall for the following reason: 
 
The proposal, by reason of the loss of the original roof and other alterations 
resulting in loss of historic fabric, would detract from the unique historical 
importance of the building.  The proposed roof and other alterations do not 
relate sufficiently well to the host building and fail to pay special regard to the 
desirability of preserving the building, its setting and features of special 
architectural or historic interest.  On balance, the benefits of renovating parts 
of the building are not sufficient to outweigh the harm caused by the proposal. 
 
The proposal is therefore contrary to saved policy DEV37 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (1998), adopted policy SP10 of the Core Strategy (2010) 
and policies DM24 and DM27 of the Development Management DPD 
(Submission Version 2012 with post EiP Modifications) AND the objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and the principles of Planning Policy 
Statement 5 Practice Guide. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/03/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
 

7.1 Land in Saunders Ness Road, at rear of 1 Glenaffric Avenue, E14 
(PA/12/03288)  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader, Development and Renewal) introduced 
the report regarding Land in Saunders Ness Road, at rear of 1 Glenaffric 
Avenue, E14 (PA/12/03288) 
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 
Nasser Farooq (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report. He explained the site within a conservation area and the 
nearby listed buildings. He explained the outcome of the local consultation 
resulting in 12 representations in support, 6 against and a petition against with 
33 signatures. He addressed the main planning issues. It was considered that 
the land use was acceptable. The scheme would make best use of the site 
and supply additional housing.   
 
He referred to the previously refused scheme in 2004. The scheme was 
refused due to: impact on the listed public house and highway safety. He 
referred to the issues with the 2012 scheme that was also refused. The 
current application sought to overcome the concerns with changes to the 
design and the submission of adequate information. Mr Farooq explained the 
new design, the materials and layout of the building. The new scheme was in 
line with the surrounding area and would preserve the public house.  
 
The plans had been amended to remove a parking bay in view of concerns 
from the Highways service (regarding poor visibility from the western bay). 
There were also measures to mitigate the impact on the highway under a 
s278 agreement. This included signage before the bend. Officers were now 
satisfied with the scheme in terms of highway safety.  
 
Officers were recommending that the application be granted.  
 
In response, Members asked questions/made comments on the following 
issues: 
 

• the consultation with residents and  how this had been taken on board.  

• the disruption from the construction work. 

• highway safety in view of the proposed trees and bend in Saunders 
Ness Road.  

• the scope for an additional parking bay. 

• the improvements on the refused schemes. 
 
In response, Mr Farooq addressed the points. The application had been 
advertised in the East End Life newspaper with letters to 23 households in the 
vicinity and site notices. He explained the objections received covering the 
felling of trees.  This matter had already been dealt with by separate 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/03/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

enforcement action. The applicant would also be required to plant additional 
trees.   
 
A further area of concern was the car parking. In response, Officers had 
sought additional comments from highways. As a result, the scheme had 
been amended as explained above with the removal of the parking bay. 
Another issue was the design. However, this has also been amended and 
was now in line with the surrounding area.  
  
The application would be subject to a condition to manage the construction 
impact (a Construction Logistics and Management Plan). There would also be 
restrictions on construction hours. This was acceptable to the Council’s 
Environmental Health service. There were controls to prevent further parking 
bays outside the development. This included a condition removing permitted 
development rights.  
 
The impact on the highway had been fully considered. It was found that the 
sightlines were acceptable with full visibility for reversing vehicles from the 
proposed bays. 
 
The 2004 application sought to provide 7 parking spaces with no housing. 
However there was a lack of information on highway safety. This current 
application provided this information which had been reviewed and approved 
by the Council’s Highways officers. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission (PA/12/03288) at Land in Saunders Ness 

Road, at rear of 1 Glenaffric Avenue, E14 be GRANTED for the 
erection of three and four storey development to provide 4 x 4 bedroom 
terrace houses (use class C3) with provision of landscaping and off-
street car parking spaces on vacant site. 

 
2. That the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the committee report.  

 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
 

8.1 Trinity Centre, Key Close, London, E1 4HG (PA/12/02410)  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader, Development and Renewal) introduced 
the report regarding Trinity Centre, Key Close, London, E1 4HG 
(PA/12/02410) 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That application (PA/12/02410) at Trinity Centre, Key Close, London, E1 4HG 
for listed building consent to carry out repairs to roof, roof access and bell 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/03/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

tower to prevent water ingress to internal ceilings be REFERRED to the 
Government Office for West Midlands with the recommendation that the 
Council would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent subject to 
conditions set out in the report.  
 
 

8.2 APPEAL REPORT  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader, Development and Renewal)  presented 
the report and highlighted the key points. 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the details and outcomes as set out in the report be noted. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 


